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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

(Mark One)

x  QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended January 27, 2012

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 000-27130

NetApp, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Delaware 77-0307520
(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
495 East Java Drive,

Sunnyvale, California 94089
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)
(408) 822-6000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer ™ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ©~ No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Outstanding at February 21, 2012
Common Stock 362,990,179
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments

Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $0.4 million and $0.5 million at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011,

respectively
Inventories
Other current assets

Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net
Other non-current assets

Total assets

NETAPP, INC.

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued compensation and related benefits
Other current liabilities

1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013
Short-term deferred revenue

Total current liabilities

1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013
Other long-term liabilities

Long-term deferred revenue

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)
1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013

Stockholders equity:

Common stock (466.3 and 473.3 shares issued at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011, respectively)

Additional paid-in capital

Treasury stock, at cost (104.3 shares at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011)

Table of Contents

January 27,
2012

$ 24209
2,445.2

685.4
153.8
462.4

6,167.7
1,081.8
905.2
257.5
409.4

$ 8,821.6

$ 2202
269.2
358.8

0.0
1,309.3

2,157.5
1,188.8

197.3
1,236.5

4,780.1

0.0

0.5
4,339.2
(2,927.4)

April 29,
2011

$ 2,757.3
2,417.4

742.6
108.5
339.4

6,365.2
911.6
760.3

53.0
408.7

$ 8,498.8

$ 2328
437.2
325.8

1,150.4
1,226.6

3,372.8
0.0
192.9
1,088.3

4,654.0

114.6

0.5
3,970.3
(2,927.4)
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Retained earnings 2,624.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4.6
Total stockholders equity 4,041.5
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 83821.6

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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2,674.0
12.8

3,730.2

$ 8,498.8
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NETAPP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
January 27, January 28,

Nine Months Ended
January 27, January 28,

2012 2011
Revenues:
Product $1,062.7 $ 844.3
Software entitlements and maintenance 203.5 182.7
Service 299.3 262.6
Net revenues 1,565.5 1,289.6
Cost of revenues:
Cost of product 517.8 328.4
Cost of software entitlements and maintenance 6.2 4.0
Cost of service 133.0 111.0
Total cost of revenues 657.0 443.4
Gross profit 908.5 846.2
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 477.0 397.4
Research and development 208.3 166.0
General and administrative 63.2 61.9
Restructuring and other charges 0.0 0.7)
Acquisition-related expense 3.5 0.6
Total operating expenses 752.0 625.2
Income from operations 156.5 221.0
Other expense, net:
Interest income 8.7 10.3
Interest expense (18.9) (19.0)
Other income (expense), net 0.6 0.4
Total other expense, net (9.6) (8.3)
Income before income taxes 146.9 212.7
Provision for income taxes 27.3 26.3
Net income $ 119.6 $ 186.4
Net income per share:
Basic $ 033 $ 0.51
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2012
$3,044.6

599.7
886.4

4,530.7

1,415.9
17.1
379.3

1,812.3

2,718.4

1,385.9
606.6
193.4

0.0
7.4

2,193.3

525.1

27.6

(54.7)
.1)

(27.2)

497.9
732

$ 4247

2011
$ 2,406.6

533.6
754.1

3,694.3

962.9
10.9
320.0

1,293.8

2,400.5

1,134.4
472.1
182.3

(0.6)
0.9

1,789.1

611.4

29.6
(56.2)
1.2

(25.4)

586.0
73.5

$ 5125
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Diluted $ 032 $ 0.46

Shares used in net income per share calculations:
Basic 360.3 364.8

Diluted 373.7 406.2

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NETAPP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In millions)

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended
January 27,  January 28,
2012 2011
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $424.7 $
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