NetApp, Inc. Form 10-Q March 05, 2012 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended January 27, 2012

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 000-27130

NetApp, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 77-0307520 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

495 East Java Drive,

Sunnyvale, California 94089

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(408) 822-6000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No $\ddot{}$

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

 Large accelerated filer
 x
 Accelerated filer
 "

 Non-accelerated filer
 " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)
 Smaller reporting company
 "

 Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
 Yes " No x
 "

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Common Stock **Outstanding at February 21, 2012** 362,990,179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months Ended January 27, 2012 and January 28,	
	<u>2011</u>	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended January 27, 2012 and January 28, 2011	5
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	26
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	41
Item 4	Controls and Procedures	43
	PART II OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1	Legal Proceedings	45
Item 1A	<u>Risk Factors</u>	45
Item 2	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	67
Item 3	Defaults upon Senior Securities	67
Item 4	Mine Safety Disclosures	67
Item 5	Other Information	67
Item 6	Exhibits	67
SIGNAT	URE	68

TRADEMARKS

[©] Copyright 2012 NetApp, Inc. All rights reserved. No portions of this document may be reproduced without prior written consent of NetApp, Inc. NetApp, the NetApp logo, Go further, faster, DataFabric, Data ONTAP, FAServer, FilerView, FlexCache, FlexClone, FlexShare, FlexVol, MultiStore, NearStore, Network Appliance, SecureShare, SnapDrive, SnapLock, SnapManager, SnapMirror, SnapRestore, Snapshot, SnapVault, and WAFL are trademarks or registered trademarks of NetApp, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group. All other brands or products are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders and should be treated as such.

2

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

NETAPP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

	January 27, 2012	April 29, 2011
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,420.9	\$ 2,757.3
Short-term investments	2,445.2	2,417.4
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$0.4 million and \$0.5 million at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011,		
respectively	685.4	742.6
Inventories	153.8	108.5
Other current assets	462.4	339.4
Total current assets	6,167.7	6,365.2
Property and equipment, net	1,081.8	911.6
Goodwill	905.2	760.3
Other intangible assets, net	257.5	53.0
Other non-current assets	409.4	408.7
Total assets	\$ 8,821.6	\$ 8,498.8
	φ 0,021.0	φ 0,+90.0
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY		
Current liabilities:	¢ 220.2	¢ 222.9
Accounts payable	\$ 220.2	\$ 232.8
Accrued compensation and related benefits	269.2	437.2
Other current liabilities	358.8	325.8
1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013	0.0	1,150.4
Short-term deferred revenue	1,309.3	1,226.6
Total current liabilities	2,157.5	3,372.8
1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013	1,188.8	0.0
Other long-term liabilities	197.3	192.9
Long-term deferred revenue	1,236.5	1,088.3
Total liabilities	4,780.1	4,654.0
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)		
1.75% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2013	0.0	114.6
	0.0	
Stockholders equity:		
Common stock (466.3 and 473.3 shares issued at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011, respectively)	0.5	0.5
Additional paid-in capital	4.339.2	3.970.3
Treasury stock, at cost (104.3 shares at January 27, 2012 and April 29, 2011)	(2,927.4)	(2,927.4)
Theosury stock, at cost (104.5 shares at january 21, 2012 and April 29, 2011)	(2,921.4)	(2,927.4)

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Retained earnings Accumulated other comprehensive income	2,624.6 4.6	2,674.0 12.8
Total stockholders equity	4,041.5	3,730.2
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 8,821.6	\$ 8,498.8

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

NETAPP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

		Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended			
	Jan	uary 27, 2012	January 28, 2011		January 27, 2012		January 28, 2011	
Revenues:								
Product	\$	1,062.7	\$	844.3	\$ 3	3,044.6	\$	2,406.6
Software entitlements and maintenance		203.5		182.7		599.7		533.6
Service		299.3		262.6		886.4		754.1
Net revenues		1,565.5		1,289.6	4	4,530.7		3,694.3
Cost of revenues:								
Cost of product		517.8		328.4		1,415.9		962.9
Cost of software entitlements and maintenance		6.2		4.0		17.1		10.9
Cost of service		133.0		111.0		379.3		320.0
Total cost of revenues		657.0		443.4		1,812.3		1,293.8
Gross profit		908.5		846.2	,	2,718.4		2,400.5
Operating expenses:								
Sales and marketing		477.0		397.4		1,385.9		1,134.4
Research and development		208.3		166.0		606.6		472.1
General and administrative		63.2		61.9		193.4		182.3
Restructuring and other charges		0.0		(0.7)		0.0		(0.6)
Acquisition-related expense		3.5		0.6		7.4		0.9
Total operating expenses		752.0		625.2	2	2,193.3		1,789.1
Income from operations		156.5		221.0		525.1		611.4
Other expense, net:								
Interest income		8.7		10.3		27.6		29.6
Interest expense		(18.9)		(19.0)		(54.7)		(56.2)
Other income (expense), net		0.6		0.4		(0.1)		1.2
Total other expense, net		(9.6)		(8.3)		(27.2)		(25.4)
Income before income taxes		146.9		212.7		497.9		586.0
Provision for income taxes		27.3		26.3		73.2		73.5
Net income	\$	119.6	\$	186.4	\$	424.7	\$	512.5
Net income per share:								
Basic	\$	0.33	\$	0.51	\$	1.17	\$	1.43

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Diluted	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.46	\$ 1.10	\$ 1.31
Shares used in net income per share calculations: Basic	360.3	364.8	364.0	358.8
Diluted	373.7	406.2	385.1	390.7

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

NETAPP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

	Nine Mor	nths Ended
	January 27, 2012	January 28, 2011
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 424.7	\$